
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(~~s 
~ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

28 

29 
30 
31 

Date: Lo /1 113 
L.D. 1295 

(Filing No. H-Ltll ) 
m~ori-f:j 

LABOR, COMMERCE, RESEARCWAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

126TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 922, L.D. 1295, Bill, "An Act To 
Require the Use of Preapproved Subcontractors for Publicly Funded Construction 
Projects" 

Amend the bill in section J in § 1743-D in subsection 2 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 14 
in L.D.) by striking out the fc)llowing: "listed in" and inserting the following; 'listed 
pursuant to' 

Amend the bill in section) in § 1743-D in subsection 2 in the 6th line (page 1, line 17 
in L.D.) by striking out the following; "listed in" and inserting the following: 'listed 
pursuant to' 

Amend the bill in section 1 in § 1743-D by striking out all of subsection 3 (page 1, 
lines 23 to 37 and page 2, lines 1 to 4 in L.D.) and inserting the following; 

'3. Project components subject to selection from preapproved list. The Director 
of the Bureau of General Services shall compile a list of approved subcontractors for the 
components of capital improvement projects based on a list of components maintained by 
the Bureau of General Services.' 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following; 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Capital Construction/Repairs/Improvements - Administration 0059 

Initiative: Provides funds for one part-time Architect Engineer position, one part-time 
Office Assistant II position and related costs to maintain and make available a list of 
approved subcontractors. 

Page 1 - 126LRl774(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



~c, 
~o 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
l3 

14 

15 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 922, L.D. 1295 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

2013-14 2014-15 
1.000 1.000 

$49,464 $70,297 
$113,018 $44,024 

$162,482 $114,321 

This amendment, which is the majority report of the Joint Standing Committee on 
Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development, removes the list of 
components of capital improvement projects in the bill and instead makes reference to a 
list of components to be maintained by the Department of Administrative and Financial 
Services, Bureau of General Services. It adds an appropriations and allocations section. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

Page 2 - 126LRl774(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: OS/30/l3 ;tvac 

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1295 LR 1774(02) 

An Act To Require the Use of Preapproved Subcontractors for Publicly Funded Construction Projects 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "A (Ii -4-1-7) 
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 

$162,482 $114,321 

$162,482 $114,321 

Projections 
FY 2015-16 

$116,242 

$116,242 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

$118,369 

$118,369 

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of$162,482 in fiscal year 20l3-14 and $114,321 in fiscal year 2014-
15 for the Department of Administrative and Financial Services for one part-time Architect Engineer position, one 
part-time Office Assistant II position and related costs to maintain and make available a list of approved 
subcontractors. 

LRl774(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




