MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 1295				
2	Date: 6/7/13 Migority (Filing No. H-417)				
3	LABOR, COMMERCE, RESEARCH AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT				
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE				
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
7	126TH LEGISLATURE				
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 922, L.D. 1295, Bill, "An Act To Require the Use of Preapproved Subcontractors for Publicly Funded Construction Projects"				
12 13 14	Amend the bill in section 1 in §1743-D in subsection 2 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 14 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>listed in</u> " and inserting the following: ' <u>listed pursuant to</u> '				
15 16 17	Amend the bill in section 1 in §1743-D in subsection 2 in the 6th line (page 1, line 17 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>listed in</u> " and inserting the following: ' <u>listed pursuant to</u> '				
18 19	Amend the bill in section 1 in §1743-D by striking out all of subsection 3 (page 1, lines 23 to 37 and page 2, lines 1 to 4 in L.D.) and inserting the following:				
20 21 22 23	'3. Project components subject to selection from preapproved list. The Director of the Bureau of General Services shall compile a list of approved subcontractors for the components of capital improvement projects based on a list of components maintained by the Bureau of General Services.'				
24	Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:				
25 26	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
27	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF				
28	Capital Construction/Repairs/Improvements - Administration 0059				
29 30 31	Initiative: Provides funds for one part-time Architect Engineer position, one part-time Office Assistant II position and related costs to maintain and make available a list of approved subcontractors.				

Page 1 - 126LR1774(02)-1

) *	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT / 10 H.F. 922, L.D. 1293					
1	GENERAL FUND	2013-14	2014-15			
2	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	1.000	1.000			
3	Personal Services	\$49,464	\$70,297			
4	All Other	\$113,018	\$44,024			
5						
6	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$162,482	\$114,321			
7	1					
8	SUMMARY					
9	This amendment, which is the majority report of	the Joint Standing C	ommittee on			
10	Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Dev					
11	components of capital improvement projects in the bill and instead makes reference to a					
12	list of components to be maintained by the Department of Administrative and Financial					
13	Services, Bureau of General Services. It adds an appro	priations and allocatio	ns section.			
14	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
15	(See attached)					

Page 2 - 126LR1774(02)-1

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1295

LR 1774(02)

An Act To Require the Use of Preapproved Subcontractors for Publicly Funded Construction Projects

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '\(\(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$162,482	\$114,321	\$116,242	\$118,369
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$162,482	\$114,321	\$116,242	\$118,369

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$162,482 in fiscal year 2013-14 and \$114,321 in fiscal year 2014-15 for the Department of Administrative and Financial Services for one part-time Architect Engineer position, one part-time Office Assistant II position and related costs to maintain and make available a list of approved subcontractors.